Baundamw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

vooee BEVT-Z89/Z21501CB

PARTS LIST

®

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81>586-76-1137 FAX<{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

e Iwulb9 -~

O
T491-0004 BHE—=hEKFZFM20EFH 0 0 FZOMP300]
TEL (0586) 76—1137{{t) FAX (0586) 77—1499 m
hitp://www.barudan.co.jp/ 200603000

JHB200MOO


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0MP30￻
￹
2006年3月作成

￻



G5

Machine layout (BEVT-Z1501CB)

ELITE Pro.

BEVT—Z9/Z15
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
ﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬂﬁﬁ v

CONTENTS

=]

EciE B (BEVT-Z1501CB)

00 Table « Frame “
F—=TI - ZL—A

01A Head - Bed A
Ay R Ry FA

01B  Head - Bed B
Ay RNy |EB

024 Thread cut A
YU A

02B  Thread cut B
MU B

02C  Thread cut C
[y C

03 Take up lever
R

04A-1 Needle bar A (Z9)
ttiEA (29)

. 04A-2 Needle bar A (Z15)

gHiEA (219)

048 Needle bar 8
B

04C Needle bar €
$THEC

04D Needle bar D
¥ D

01CB

060306



05 Jump
L

066~1 Thread guide (29)
FaE (29)

06-2 Thread guide (Z215)
Fag (219)

07 Color change
Bz

08 Drive
EREh

10A  Pantograph drive A (QS)
HEREHA (QS)

10B  Pantograph drive B (@S)
#EEEIB (QS)

10C  Pantograph drive €

BERE) C

10D  Pantograph drive D
REREN D

10E  Pantograph drive E
HEREE

11 Control
51K |

12 Accessories
T/E &

INDEX

#F 5l

G5

060306



(BEVT-Z1501CB)

(BEVT-Z1501CB)

Machine lavout

A

108

04Bl04C
04D
10|
014 ]
02A
10A
02C

060306

BEVT-Z1501CB




(BEVT-Z2901CB) -

Machine lavout

REH

(BEVT-ZQ01CB)

|01B |

07]

06
04B104C
04D
01
02A
10A
02C
o]

060306

BEVT-Z901CB



060306

= A

Table-Frame
=JWe Tl

j__

00

BEVT-7Z9/7215 0C1CB



00

Table

« Frame

=Tl TlL—A

ITEM L 1 ST He DESCRIPTION #&a% Ty NOTE
1MK120030|Table a"ssy F— 7 MAssy 1 |Option / A 722>
MK 12004 0|Table F—F 1
31A9012433|Star knob(Tapping hole) STK3ONT RE—L T F TR STKINT 2
4lMK 120020 |Table set bracket FTLERTZT v b 2
5MH1 20010 Table support plate spring F—= TN AR 2
6[MK25026 1 |H-shaft protection cover (L) HESEREEH /3~ (L) 1
7IMK 250251 [H-shaft protection cover (R) ks fREH - R 1
B|MK250280(Top cover (L) ([ A (W 1
9MK250270 |Top cover [R) by FHA—R) 1
10)/MH7 9001 0|Barudan logomark seal RF 0T —o =) 2
11{MK 1100371 |Frame (DT-501) 7 =4 (0T-501 1
12/MP 250000 |Rear cover (VT Pro) Y4hss— T Prof) 1
13}/A901907 1 |Plastic foot TM-94 FSAFus 7w bk TH-04 4
14fMK 2 50 0 6 O |Under cover 7 —hri— 1
15fMK 11001 0 |Product table{DT-ZOQ) nRs 0110 1

31 Hex. socket holt M6>30 (Uni-chromatel  |F<@7fdaAiL b MEX30{2=& )

52 Tapping screw @5X 16 (Uni-chromate) +ERFL v LAY X6 (R Q)

53 Flush screw M4 X8 (Under cut) TERMGINRS MXG{TF—Hy M

54 Truss screw M4XB(Black chromate) FEIUT PSRN T WX (ERIOA— )
55 Nylon washer (¢4X $9Xt1) FAOY Ty = (d4X GIXL])

56 Hex. socket holt MA3¢12 With washers) |FREARAAL N MAX1ZERES /NERM

Gs

060306




1A Head-Bed A

AY RNy RA

060306

BEVT-7Z9/Z15 01CB



01A Head - Bed A
Ay BNy RA

ITEM] L I ST No. DESCRIPTION #Ha&E Q'TY NOTE
1{KF221020|Bobbin case {4B19-36-BA) R r—2 (4815-56-84) 1
?2[KF220530|Bobbin REY 1
3[KkF220710I[Rotating hook complete KHST2-RYPBNW |3 KHS12-RYPBNW 1
4K F 220240 |Lower shaft metal (upper) THAS L 1
5IKF220230 |Lower shaft metal (front) T A% (5 1
5|HS22001 0 |Lower shaft metal (Cylinder back side) |FHAZ (LY &—ER) 1
7IMK 220000 |Lower shaft (DT-ZQ) TR (DT-20} 1
8(MK 210040 |Throat plate base (Correspond barrel frame) [Ef4E~—2 (EEd o) 1
9lHs 210031 |Barrel bed cover (Short type) BNy Bhr= (L a=-bsAT) 1
10|KkC 250482 |Barrel bed cover hold spring BRAy BAN—IBE LR 1
11|A901 2027 Hinge [TH-TN-72) AR (TH-TH=72) i
12|KL220140{0i1 felt C FANTNEC 2
13|k Xx250080|Heedle plate set screw(Hex. socket] FHRIE &R Y AN 9
14MK 250000 |Cylinder bed cover (DT-501) L W — Ay KAN— OT-501) 1
15|{LA25004 0 Mufti cylinder bed cover A TIF L 2 =l FRIS—A 1
16|MK 2 1003 1|Cylinder bed (DT-501} KODREA L) =Ry ¥ DT-501) $41E 1
17iKF22 029 0 |Lower shaft collar Ta#hS— 1
18|HT 22006 1 |Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ASR T v v (T 1
19|SJ 2200 10 |Lower shaft connecting gear (Small gear] KOREA|T#E&EHTv Uh47r)EE 1
51 Screw (SM11/64 40X 5) 3 U Y FHEAR S (SM11/64 140 X5)
52 Set screw(SM11/64 40X35) FTUSIUHTULA R (SM11/84 140X 4)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 AEFHAIL B M5X 15
54 Pan screw M3X5 FTERFAFT AR MIXS
55 Hex. socket set screw MBXB(Flat point) |[AAFUTEAFR D MEXS8 (T2l
56 Hex. socket set screw SME/4 40X4 FEFYTIE AR SM1/4 404
57 Hex. socket set screw M5XG FREFRFTEAR D U5XE
58 Hex. socket bolt Mi0 x40 (With washers) |R&FEANLT MOX40 (FESR /rERM

G5 040511




Head-Bed B
Y RexXy KRB

018

BEVT-Z9/7Z15 C1CB



018B Head - Bed B
Ny F-NXwEB

ITRM| L1 ST No DESCRIPTION & Q7Y NOTE
1IMK250131 |Arm cover F—AHN— 1
2IMK2501890C|Service cover P—ERRHN— 1
IIMK31001 0 |Point needle a4t 1
4MK210021 [Arm(DT-501) KOREA T—4 0T-500) @@ 1
5/MK310020|ldler base FAES—R—2R 1
6|MK310030|Collar h3— e 2
7/A90202 1 0|ldler (TPASN 38-15) TA KS— (TPBSY 38-15) 1
8(MH3 10091 |Synchronous idler pulley BitE7A FS—F—U— 1
9(A9020217|Timing belt (B10055M1500) &4 2L (310055M150) 1
10|MK 320001 [Lower shaft connecting shaft collar FTHEEL v 7 bhS— 2

(Ball tyne) (A=t 1 7}

11({SJ 32001 0 |Lower shait connecting gear{Large gear) KOREA[FHMEHEXY REv) @R 1
12(MK 790000 |Rotary angle label BERHS L 1
13|MK 3 1007 1lMain shaft motor drive shaft [P44) ERHE—F—HBT— U — P44 1
14/MK 31006 0{Main shaft motor timing shaft EME—5—E v T b 1
15{A 901000 4 (Bearing H003ZZ K7 U §00322 2
16|A2012439|C-ring for hole ¢35 CEUESHRINA $35 1
1T/MK 230001 [Needle shaft drive pulley SHEE® T — U — 1
18|HH 481980319 clamp EAL U e 1
19lA9 01307 1 |Coupling MCJ16-6-6} H v 7Y WMEII6-5-6) 1
20)MH 31001 1|Encoder bracket I a=F=7547y b 1
21|MF 51 0000 |Encoder With circle bracket] (TS530TNS10) |=a—&— [AET S v b4 (1852070510} 1
51 Nylon washer (¢4X ¢ 9X ¢} OV v — ld4X $Ox )
52 Hex. socket bolt MAX12{With washers) |ARAFREHRLE M2 (FES NFESM)
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X<80 AR AL b M5:E0
54 Hex. socket bolt M12X60 {With washers) |A~\AAHHIL - M2X60 (FES /SFRESF
55 Hex. socket Bolt M10X30 REFEAN E MIEX30
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X25 (With washers]  [FREASHL - MIX25 (FEBE NXESLT)
57 Hex. socket bolt M10X25 ABAAL b MI0X25
58 Hex. socket set screw MOXE FBFTE AR D M5XE
59 Hex. sockei set screw MGXB REFUTEART WEXE
60 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 AREFUHRL b MEX12
b1 Hex. socket bolt M4 10 With washers]  [FREFRMEHIL b MX10 (FER AR
62 Trass screw M4Xx3 +ERFFSAMRY MIXE

G5 060306




02A Thread cut A
Y0 A

BEVT-Z9/715 01CB

060306



02A Thread cut A
HUY A
iTEH| L1 ST #o. DESCRIPTION I&#E QY NOTE
1|HS 210051 [Hook fixed stay(Short type) ERAI 7w IMHRTF— (a—bF1T 1
2/HS 210300 Hook (Cylinder MKS) FEAZ 7w (2 U 4 —HKS) 1
3lkc271 001 |Upper thread knife rotary shaft A Z B 1
AMK 270010 [Hook drive rod L) Ty REBO Y KL 1
5[KX250080|Throat plate set screw{Hex socket) $HfEHF T (AR 2
6]SJ 270120 Throat nlate a’ssy gHifAssy (THRIFHMTE) BN i
71$J 270010 (Throat plate a"ssy $HFAssy 1
{Barrel frame correspondencel (B3 )
glsJ270020|Cylinder throat plate Ll Y —iHE 1
Barre| frame correspondence s
9(sJ270040|Fixed knife barrel frame corrgspondence |EZAX B#HHD 1
10[KX 270010 |Fixed knife set screw ' BEA RO R 1
11|SJ 270030 {Driving knife barrel frame correspondence |Ej*2R BIRHIEG 1
12|A9 01 306 6 |Wave washer (¥¥3) {SK) YT —F Ty v — K5l (5K i
f3{kN272010|Lower thread knife rotary shaft T A AEE 1
14|HT 270181 |Lower thread support stay (Cylinder) CMP |THEFIRF— (L U5=) W 1
15|MK 2 70000 |[Lower thread knife drive rod (L) Tt ASEEC v KL 1
16|A8 056040 |Rotary solenoid a—-#U—Vb /¥ 1
3ER25-30%3X8x0 (24V} IER25-30X3XBXY (24V)
17|LA2 70040 |Selenoid stay YA RRT - 1
18|KN27 24071 |Stopper eccentric Aty 2
19lKCc 271940 |Solenoid lever A VA ELR— A i
20{HS 210080 {Connecting clamp ST 1
21|KX 270430 |Screw(Cylinder} BIEHEFT U 8- 1
?2|K X2 7 0000 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position [Eik& 1
bracket
2315327011 0|Lower thread supnort magic tape [Cytinderl |FRBHTIyEF~F[Uy—Fl
51 Pan screw M3X3 TERA T NS MIX3
52 Hex. socket balt M4X10 AETUTFIL b MAX10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x20 FEFUFAI - MIX20
h4 Hex. nut M3 vt l K
55 Hex. socket flush bolt M4X6 FEARMAN b W4XE
56 Hex. socket boit M3IX5 AR E MIXS
G5 ' 940511




Thread cut B

02B

060306

BEVT-Z9/7Z15 O1CB



028B Thread cut B
1Y B

ITEM[ L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION i QTyY NOTE
1|A9052078|Micro switch D2VW-01L2A-1 VA ZORA v F DVW-01L2A-) 1
2/IMF 210080 |Sensor bracket TXY=TSTuH 1
JIMF210070|Lower thread knife drive lever lower |FH#*REEBL/A-T 1
4MB 295250 [Lever pin Lri—Ew 1
5iMB 2952090 |Lever set pin Lr—ty h 1
6/MB295270|Lever connection plate L—BETL— 1
7IMB 295260 Motor lever collar E-F=li=HT5~ 1
8iMG210070 Motor lever {Long) E—g—lsi— (O 1
9)IMG 210050 (Thread cutter motor bracket (Long) FPYE—F =TSy b AV 1
HWMF 510020 0olor change thread cutter motor e HMYE—$— 1
T1{KC 271120 {Lower taread knife driving lever (Upper) |T# A REEEH L s{— [k} 1
121A801 2114100 bush with flange (MBO305-10FD) §EH0U » & 2 (MBO505-1070U) 2
51 Trass screw M3X15 HERG ESRAFY MIXIS
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6 AAREANL b MIXS
53 Hex. nut M4 Il AEaTy - M
54 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 FERAHEL - NIXE
55 Fiush screw M3X3 TFRAFINEY M3XE
56 Hex. socket set screw MAXS5 REFUTIESHF Y M4X5
57 Hex. socket okt M4X10 FREFURIL R M4XT0
58 Hex. socket Bolt M4X6 RENHAN b+ M4XE

G4 020320




02C Thread cut C
#E9 C

BEVT-Z9/Z215 01CA/B 060306



02cC Thread cut €
RYC
ITEMl L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION Bad Ty NOTE
11]/A9056041 |Roiary solenoid A—FU—YL /A1 1
4ER45-28X3XBXY (24Y] 4ER45-28X3XBXT (24V)
2|KL 270260 |Switch stay Adf 9 FAF—~ i
3|A9052028|Proximity switch (RS-603) B T RS-603) 1
4(8SG270081 |{Thread away base SRR 1
5/€KN27 2407 |Stopper eccentric Rbyrt—rHtEr 1
6/SG270090|Thread away solenoid lever ENRDAVI S g S ACH 1
TIKL270450 |Hook guide plate TusHLET L~ 1
§1KL 2700917 |Thread away hook guide FINNT U OHAR 1
9 KL270101 (Thread away hook Fthir 7w o 1
10|KL 270131 |Lever connecting pin Lt 2
11K L2701 20|Connecting plate I L— b 1
12]1LA270150 (Thread guard disk A" ssy (ZN-A) FBI A 55y (ZH-A) 1|
LA270160|Thread euard disk A ssy(ZQ-A) B A 55y (20-4) 1|
MN270150|Thread guard disk bracket upper ##A (k 07-23) 1123
13|K X 2700 50{Thread guard disk hracket upper M (k) 1|23
SG270040|Thread guard disk bracket upper M (&) 1212
RD270040 |Thread guard disk bracket upper FHM (L) 11215
_ MN2 70160 [Napped plate WET L~ (23 2(23
14|KX 270370 |Napped plate wWEIL— 2i19
SG270100|Napped plate xS - 2112
RD270020 [Napped plate BWESL—b 2215
15|KX 2 70070 |Thread guard disk spacer FHMR Rt = 2
MN270140|Thread guard disk bracket (DT-Z3) HREHI TS 4 v b 0T-13) 1{z3
16|{LA27 01 20 Thread guard disk bracket (ZN-A) FHE TS5 v b (IN-A) 1{z8
5G270030|Thread guard disk bracket (212) HFMMT Sy - (212 1|z12
LA270080 [Thread guard disk bracket (2Q-A) HHMT Sy b (20 1|28
51 Hex. socket bo!lt M3X10 AT MIX10
52 Truss screw MIXE FERE B 5 RNKT WIXE
53 Hex. socket Bolt MAX12 (With washers) |SREARFEUL - WX (FEf /REEM)
54 Hex. nut 84 (1) REF v b M (3
55 Hex. nut M4{1l1) (With washer) ARAEFw M (3E) (FES)
56 Truss screw M4x20 FERG S RDF L MIX20
57 Hex. socket set screw M4X5 FRATATIEH TP MAXS
58 Truss screw MAX3E AT RS AR MAXE
59 Truss screw M4X12 +FEFUT b RF T MAX1Z
G5 060306




03 Take up level
I

/

060306

BEVT-Z9/715 0O1CB



03 Take up lever
Faa

ITEM| L1 ST Mo DESCRIPTION iy QY NOTE

1/lHB230800|Take up lever driving lever fixing pin [REFEH L/ —EEL> 1
set collar Ty bhS—
?2IMK 2301 30|Take up lever driving lever a’ssy REREW L /<—a’ ssy 1
3]lRH230801 |Take up lever driving lever (Metal) FEEE L2~ (A S ILEA) 1
4(RH230311{Take up lever driving lever REEHL /S~ 1
5 RH23087 0{Take up lever metal RRE#LN— AN 1
§|lRH2306 10 |Thrust washer ATZAPTuiy— 1
7|{HB 230650 |Flush screwWith adhesion) 7 IR S BRI 1
MK 2301 20|Take up lever driving roller (ELITE pro} |RFSEEIDD(mU-—HZ0O) 1
9IRD2301 30 |Take up lever driving rollier shaft RSO 1
10{KF 230501 |Take up lever roller a’ssy EEa0a ssy 1
M|KkF230680iCam fol lowers (KRX4X7. 9X15-1Px1) HATHOT KRX4XT. 9%15-19%1) 1
12/RH230320 |Take up lever driving lever fixing pin (XREHLA-EELY 1
13{MK3 10041 |Cap cover fixed plate WFHN—BRET - 1
14|RR230250(Take up lever-Needle bar drive a"ssy |&¥% - SH58# ssy 1
15{RN23 007 0|Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy SHEEEEH L’ ssy 1
16|RN 2300 30|Bearing case a’ ssy T Y r—Aa ssy 1
17[RN 23004 0|Bearing case RFYHr—2 1
18(A9 01007 3(Ball bearing (800522} H— LT 1) 2 (B00512) 1
18]A801 2421 [C-ring for hole &47 CE AR b47 1
20|RN230020 |Needle bar driving cam SHEEEN A RGO 2 ¢20) 1
{Eccentricity 9.2 20

21|HB 2 3008 0 [Washer for cam(2) ALET v —{2 1
22]{HB 23007 0 |Washer for cam(i) HARAD v v —i) 1
23|RR230240|Take up lever cam HBS (@20} RFFh L HES (20 1
24|HB 2306 2 0|Flush screw +RERINF D BRRA 3
25/|RH2 30300 |Take up lever cam hase XEHANK—R 1
26|RH 230280 |Needle har crank rod s Sony K 1
77|RH 230271 |Needle bearing (HL-BE-K4Zxdbx12 Bx2) |=—KAARTFUXY (HL-BE-K4Zxd6x12. 8x2) i
28(A 9011251 |Frange unit (S3PFL 204) TS TRy b (SBPFL 204) 1
29|MK 310050 Bearing plate wEY T 1
30/RH230330|Needle bar driving cam set collar SRS LW NS — 1
3iMK 220010 |Upper shaft L 1
32|MK 230001 [Needie shaft drive pullbey (P22) SHEE 7 — U — P22) 1
33|HH481980{19 clamp AL TR 1
5 Hex. socket set screw M4Xd(With adhesion} |FRBARFTILEF L N4X4 HRBEFHT)
52 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) AAFy T M UTRERS)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 FRETUTE AR M5X5
54 Hex. socket bolt MAX15 (With washers]  [FREREAIL L XI5 (FEE SFEEM)
55 Hex. socket bold M5X15 (With washers]  [FRAF{FAIL b M52 15 (FES /ARER)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 With washers) [RARESRILE WxXI12(FES HNFERH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M43 AERLHEL S HXE
58 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 FAEAAHEL S MEXIE

G5 060306




04A-1 Needle bar A(Z9)
HEA(Z9)

e—

o
mm&

BEVT-Z901CB

060306



04A-1 Needle bar A {Z9)
iEA (19

ITEM| L1 ST Ho. DESCRIPTION HRH QY NOTE
1 / / /
2|lRD230480|Needle bar a’ssy $1#5a’ ssy 9
3/RD230490|Needle bar guide [prm1 & 9
4|RH230410Needle par (st 9
SfHT 230251 |Needle bar springWpper, for thick type) {$t&si% (L FEHE) 9
E[HT230330|(Cloth hold set clamp HRALY ST 9
7[HT 23026 3 |Washer for set clamp Ty b o T T RESR 9
8/|SG230220|Needle bar spring lower it F 9
9|RD230370(Cloth hold(ZQ4) PR (204) 9
10|KF230910]|0-ring [ANG227-5) 04 > 2 (ANG227-5) 9
1M{HT2301 20 [Washer 2.4 PaSarTuir— 24 9
T2|{RH230440 |Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) St (T v & - R V) 9
13]|RH23 0460 |Needle clamp screw sHibF 9
14[RH 230450 [Needle clame (With hook) ke (7w 24 9
15|FNO70011 Need|e (DBXK5Q1-NY11) £t (DBXKSQ1-HY11) g
16{MK 23009 0 |Take up lever collar{14L} FEEl 55— (14L) 2
17IMK 23005 0|Take up lever washer KRG v v — 10
18|{MK 230040 |Take up lever xiz 9
19/MH2 30110 |Needle bar stocker DT-IN) §H52 b w1 — DT-IH] 1
20|A907141870-ring SS065 0U 4 §5085 18
21{MH23 00 3 1 {Needle bar base (0T-ZN) $Hie~— X (DT-2}) 1
22|MH2 30100 |Needle bar felt (DT-ZN} $H57 =L b (DT-2H) 1
23|MH 23004 0|Take up lever shaft (DT-ZN) K v 7 | (DT-2H) 1
24|sw230000(Slide Block set ARSA FI iy sy b 1
?5|MH230022|Slide block (DT-ZK} RS54 KOy DT-10) 1
26|KX230040(Bearing plate K7W ITL— 1
27iMK 23002 0 |Holder plate ATF L~ 1
28|6K230010(LM rail holder plate M —JBT 7 L — b 1
29|MK 230110 |Take up lever stocker (DT-ZN) EEA by Ah—(0T-20) 1
30/A9011248|LM Guide (SSR1SXVZUUE+220LYF) LMz K [SSRISXV2UUE+220LYF) 1
5 Hex. socket doubfe point screw M4x4 REAFS TR 7 b x4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 AEAFHIL b WIS
53 Hex. socket set screw MAXSB AARFESHR Y HAXE
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 FRAFHHEL L MXI0
55 Hex. socket button bolt M4X3 FRAFFAS L b HEXE
56 Hex. socket flush screw M3 14 REFRFLAS D M3X14
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 BRI - MX12
58 Hex. socket bolt M53<15 (With washers) |FREREAULE MEX15 (RS NEER)
59 Hex. nut M4 ABFuwb M
B0 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 AR b MdX15
61 Hex. socket bolt M3X35 FREFRAAL - M3X35

G5 060306




04A-2 Needie bar (Z13)
HEA (Z19)

o,
((té((((((@— =

wn
—

o
&)
ro
mm%:%ggi

~J
mmgﬁ

BEVT-Z1501CB

060306



04A-2 Needlie bar A (Z15)
gr#EA (215)

ITEM[ L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTyY NOTE
1|1RD230480|Needle bar a’ssy §tia’ ssy 15
2HRD 230490 |Needle bar guide H¥IEHA K 15
3IRH23 0410 [Needle bar HE 15
4(HT230251 |Needie bar spring (Upper) FHE/ R L) 15
5/HT230330|Cloth hold set clamp HRAEY oS 15
BlHT 23026 3 [Washer for set clamp Ty bS5 TRER 15

“7lsc230220 Needle bar soring lower HERR F 15
8|RD230370|Cloth hold(Z04) A, (204) 15
8lKF 23091 0|0-ring (AN6227-5) 0U > & (ANG227-5) 18
10|HT 230120 |Washer 2.4 Pasaruie— 4 15
11|RH2304 40 |Needle clamp With hook set screw SHES (7w o - kORI 15
12|RH230460 (Needle clamp screw Erlie o 15

13|RH2 30450 |Needle clamp (With hook) SHIEsH {2 v & 47) 15
141FNOT0011Q1 Need|e (DBXK5Q1-NY11) &t (DBRKSQ1-NY11) 15
15|MK230090 (Take up lever collar (14L) EEEH S — (14L) 2
16)/MK 230050 |Take up lever washer T v v — 16
17|MK 23004 0 |Take up lever Xt 15
18|SL 230040 |Needle bar stocker $HER by i— 1
19(A9014167|0-ring §5065 014 SS0B5 30
20(SL 230031 Needle bar base -2 1
2115230080 |Needle bar felt fEZIV b 1
22{sL 230070 Take up lever shaft (2Q6) REL+ 7 b (206 1
23]RD23 006 0 |Bearing plate RFULT T —b 1
24|sL.230001 (Slide block set A5 EFayvogy k 1
25|stL230021|Slide block RS EFOyy 1
26{MK 230020 |Holder plate Fr d PR 1
27(MK230010]|LM rail heider plate Wl —AETS— 1
28(MK 2301700 |Take up lever stocker ERAbvh— 1
20|SL230140|LMy 4 {ZQ6) SSRISV2LLA31IL LMAA K (206} SSRISV2LL#311L-1 1
30|s5L230090C|Slide block sim ASA IOy oA 1
51 Hex. socket double paint screw M4X4 FREFUTS TIA 2 bR MX4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3IX8 AETFHIL - NIXS
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4X8 FEFRAAS LRI b Nexd
54 Hex. socket bolt M3Xx35 AEFEARIL b NIX35
55 Hex. socket bolt M43<12 AL b Mx12
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 X3 RAFSHES R WAXE
57 Hex. socket bolt M4X1D ARETUTHEM - WX
58 Hex. socket flush bolt M3X14 FEIHIAIL - MIX 14
59 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) |AEFEAIL L MIX15 FER NRESH)
B0 Hex. socket boli M4Xx15 FEAE AL - MEX15
61 Hex. nut M4 AAETU M
62 Hex. socket bolt M3>25 AR b M35

G5 060306




04B Needle bar
ir&EB

BEVT-ZS/7Z1501CEB

B

060306



04B

Needle bar B

i#%B
ITEM L1 ST No DESCRIPTION Had Q' TY NOTE
1{MH2 301 4015]ide shaft a’ssy (DT-ZN) RS54 Eiv 7 bAssy DI-IN) 1
2)lMH230180(0il core(210mm 5 (21 dma) 1
3(MH2301 70{Slide shaft{DT-ZN RS B+ 7 b 0T-2H) 1
4KX230071]|Slide shaft bush (Upper) RS By 7 b Twialt 1
5/HB230200 |Needle bar driving link sHssI Y > & 1
§HT 230510 |Needle bar driver slide block stENEB 7Oy o 1
TIHT 230280 [Needle bar beat fixing base sHENETR{TE 1
B|HT 230520 |Needle bar driving stopper SHaNE 2 b sX— 1
9|A5 01236 8 |Spacer (Roll bush) AR—Y— (BT yira) 1
10/RH230550 |Shim ring DAY 1
11RH2305 40 |Needle bar driver ErElIE S 1
12/[HT 230280 |Needle bar driver pin FHENE 2 1
13|HT23056 0 1Needle bar driver return spring tEMEY -2 TY v 1
14/HT230750|0il core (30mm) #0 (30nm) 1
15|HT7230471 (Small [ink pin hursey 1
16|HT230491|Link (Small) U (i 1
i7|[HT230730(Shim ring($10 t=0.3) AU S ID10 t=0. 3 2
18|RR230130|{Link roiler joint pin Ywsgandad ey 1
19/RR230150|Cloth hoid rofler Eqkimamlal 1
20{RR 2301 40 |Washer ATRA ME® 1
21|HT23076040ii core (8mm) 75 (Bnm) 1
22|HT2307 70|00l core(20mm) T (20mm) 1
23lHT 230460 |Large link pin RUZoE> 1
24|HT 230480 |[Link(Large) Yrd (K) i
25/HT 230500 (Set slide block WAEHTOY L 1
26|HP 231370 |Square ball BE 1
27IHT 230320 (Sguare ball pin BEY 1
28{aH 230200 |Grip spring S TATY 1
29|sG23000010il receive olate HBFTL—b ' 1
30|Rv 230250 |Cloth hold support i hs:lrg 1
J1|HT230340|Cloth hold support rubber HELESA i
51 Hex. socket set screw MEX10 FRFRTLEHF D M50
52 Hex. socket set screw MAX6 With nylon} [RARMLSHF Y MXE I 0O4H)
53 Hex. socket balt MAX12 (With washers) [/RBREFNL b WMXI12FES H3EEM
54 Hex. socket button Boit M3IXE FRETUTFS L - HIXE
55 Hex. socket set screw M4Xd4 (With nylon) [RARMESHFRS KX4F4 O
426 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5X6 AERMHRIL b M2 5X6
040511

G5




Needle bar C

§1EC

04C

040310

BEVT-79/Z21501CB



04C Needle bar C
g C
ITEM| L1 ST No DESCRIPTION #HaE Q'Y NOTE
I(MH230150({Lever pin block (515 white) brR=Er70y s §I5RT7 A b 1
2|RR230090 Needle bar driving lever set (P25. 55}  |sHHeBE®iL/<—& v 1 (P25, 65) i
3fHB 230271 [Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set |¢HSEEB L —BEL Ly bhS— 1
collar 1
4RR230080|Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65 SHEEEE] Lo/ <— (P25, §5) 1
5[HB 2303861 |Needle roller with retainer (KV8X11X105V2} [GRiFEMAHKI 0 KVBX11X105V2) 2
G|HB 230281 (Needle bar driving lever fixing pin col lar [(HREEBLA-BEL 25— 1
7|HT 230410 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHEESHLA—BEY 1
8|HB 230261 [Needie bar driving lever connecting pin SRR —EHEL 1
9{HB230220 |Needle bar driving lever piniB) SHSEEE LA~ 8] 1
10(HT230420|Guide plate HA BT L= i
11 MK2300711K2 cam (12} K25 A (12781) 1
12|lMK 230080 |Cam tap plate hegwTTL—t 1
13lA 9012053 [Hex. socket set screw(With steel ball} |[FRAARFFLAR [BEH) 2
MEX0.7TX8 MG<0. 7X8
14|LA230080|S)ide shaft bush (Lower) 2ASA R 7 b Ty ia (T 1
15(A9019037|{0-ringBush fower $12.5 NOK QU (FwiraF §12.5 HOK) 1
16/LA 2301 40 |Bearing guide RTYLHHAK 1
17/SG23 0300 |Bearing pin RFUTE 1
18/A907 0065 |Bal! bearing 686zz R—I~TF U GBEZL 1
19|MM 2 7 00 00 |Thread support &’ ssy (24V) DTHE-ZQ FIRIFASSY (24Y) DTHE-ZQ 1
201SG270050 {Thread support base FEFHNR—R 1
21/A9014166{Plug cushion rubber TH-96-6 TS5y aydh H-96-6 1
22|$G27006 0 |Thread support lever R Lo i— 1
23i3G2 70070 (Thread support link FRFU o 1
24lap012127 |E-ringlel) EZUb SR (FUE $3) 2
25|SG270120|Thread support return spring HEFHUY S~ F 1
26|SG27071 1 0(Thread support lever pin screw HEF LN YR 1
27|k c 270161 |Solenoid pin VT ' 1
28|A9056042|Keep solenoid (24Y} TDS-K108L-368 FF e/ o F124V) TDS-K10SL-368 1
51 Hex. socket set screw MdXd4 (With nylon) [RARFLART Hex4(F4 D]
52 Hex. socket balt M4X12 (With washers) [REREFILE MXI12(FES NFERM
53 Hex. socket set screw M3X5 FREFFEARY H5X5
54 Hex. nut M5 {With spring washer) sty b MG LR ER)
55 Hex. socket bolt MAX 14 (With adhesivel |ARBREFNLE M4X 14 BEEF]
56 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 FEIUTAL F M5
57 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 With washers) [FREREFNL b WX18 (FER M)
58 Hex. socket set screwi{Dog point] MAX12 [FRAFRETLDR (#E5k) WXL
59 Hex. socket bolt M4X15With washers) [RARHAFL L WXI15 FES /FERM
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 (With washers) ARFHAI b MXE (PR /5 ESH
81 Hex. socket set screw MOX8 REAFIEARD N5XE
62 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6 {With washers) FEAFHEHIL b NIXE (FER /CRERT)
63 Hex. nut M4 REtu b N
G5 040511




04D Needle bar D

FH&D

BEVT-29/Z1501CB



04D Needle bar D
§#D
ITEM| LT ST Ho. DESCRIPTION e QY NOTE
1|/RV250070[Arm upper cover T—LLTE 1
2|PG 250000 [Head cover (215) ~y RAR— (215 1215
3IRD24 0271 |Thread guard With guide) KBS BT 1215
4/PE250000{Head cover {DT-Z9) ~y K 5— (DT-29) 1|28
5/X24016 7 |Thread guard With ceramic) AR BT 1|2
6|SG230280|0il save felt wEZIb 1
7|8G270140 (Thread support apron spacer RRBT IO AA—Y - 2
8iMH2701 30 |Thread support apron a’ssy HIFHT 7R ASSY 129
9iMH 2701 40 |Thread support apron HiMEZ IO 1|29
10/SG2701 30 |Thread support pin FRHFE 9iz9
15(215
11$SG270000 |Thread support clamp ROV 9|28
153|015
12lHT 27006 3 |Thread support clamp set screw HRBEI S TEATT W36 9|29
M3x6 15[215
13|$G 2701 80 |Thread support spring B LAY |29
15215
14{MH 27 01 50 |Thread holder spring Fuak Arik 1129
15/8L 270040 [Thread holder spring fixed screw Fetb A RIS 2|23
3fzts
16]SL 270000 |Thread support apron a’ ssy FARIFT 01 2ASSY 1|25
17|SL27001 0 |Thread support apron #FBTTO 215
18|SL 270030 |Thread holder spring support Felb A SR R [z15
19/sL 270020 |Thread halder spring Folb A% 1215
20|MK 250220 (Cap cover set{DT-501) \/ERAHS—Ew b (DT-501) 1
2118G250060|0if holder felt BESTE 1
221sG250C230|Cap cover set BEHS— 1
23]A9014168|Brass rivet $2X1%. 5 (Brass) FRUBEE YRy 02X11.5 (FHES 4
51 Hex. bolt M5X8 (with washers) REAN b NSXE (PER, /SRER)
52 Pan screw MIX3§ FERAFADRT HIXE
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 (with washers) |TSR7Uffalin b MX1S(FES NFESR]
54 Hex. socket holt MAXE With plain washer) [FR@FRERIL - MAX6 (FEESRN)
55 Hex. socket flange bolt M4X25 FRER 7S U b MiX25
G5 050306




4

'& Qo ©

.‘-.?--III
.1\5/ -

Iy
@

a~

BEVT-Z9/7Z1501CB

0603056



05 Jump

Ty 7
ITEM LI ST Ho DESCRIPTION BRE QT NOTE
11A9 05603 9{Rotary solenoid O—gU—YL /ALK 1
JERIF-30 3 X BXT(24V) IER35-30X3X 8X 9 (24V)
2lMH23016 1 |Indication plate #ZR/lL—b 1
31sG230260|Needle har stopper fixing bracket HBR by SR TSy b 1
4HT 230220 |Needle bar stopper $HER b ]
5|lHT 230620 |Needfe bar stopper fixing pin SHER bo St E Y 1
6lHB 240020 |Jump salenoid lever G AU/ A ELn— 1
7iHB24 0030 |Jump solenoid lever pin RS AV R G ST % 1
8/lRD230250 {Jump solenoid fixing bracket RS AVIVI RS s ekl 1
8|HB24004 7 |Jump eccentric 2 D o % 2
51 Hex. nut M4 ATy~ N
52 Hex. socket Button bolt M4X38 RAFYHRS AR b M4XE
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4XE ARAREHRS YL b MAX6
54 Hex. socket set screw MAX4 (With adhesion) [ARBFITkHI D x4 [ERFI
55 Hex. socket bolt MAX3 AAFHRN - WX
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X16 (With washers)  [RERRANL b X6 (FESR NFER
57 Hex socket bolt M4X12 (With nlain washer] [RAWREHRLE MaX12 (FESRMH)
(With adhesion) HEEHI
[ 040511




ad guide(Z9)

BEVT-Z901CB




0 6-1 Thread guide {Z9)
g (29)

ITEM| L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION IR QTyY NOTE
1|MP240010|Tension base A ssy(VT-Z9 PRD) FoirayE A ssy (NT-19 PRO} 1
2IMP 240030 |Tension base case a’ssy{DT-20) Firieg BT —2A Assy{DT-19) 1
3IMP 240040 |Tension base cover (05-29) Friaryahi—-0s-19) 1
41RR240280I|Felt (DSH-YN) 7z b b (BSH-YN) |
5\RR240300({Tension a’ssy(DS) FILTFASSY (DS) g
§|HT240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy Tria A — AT 9
TIHT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN} |FaEtr4—F0 X2 (1) 9
BIRD240154|Dial tension a"ssy (DS) FATIKBTE (08) g9
9IRR24 0510 |Thread spring adjusting plate FAHT AR 9

1MHT 240180 |Sknut SuF b 9
11{RR 24031 0|Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) #BEATL— b+ L+ DSH-IN) 1
12|RR240320|Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) HEART L —b - F OSH-YN) 1
13/RR24 0330 |Switch hoard fixed base A oy F BT <—2 08 2
14{RR24 034 0|Tension earth plate (DSH-YN) FrarT—AT L — i DSH-TH 1
15|MH2 40011 |Tension base bracket - R (DS-ZN) Fig rRN=2 - R0T-IN 1
16|MH2 40021 [Tension base bracket - L (DS-ZN) FrirarBR—2 -« LIOT-IN 1
17{E8BY (G 258018500 - switch board with thread detection (8390 - 9FItHiRITR A w F AR 1
18[MH 24 0030 |Second thread guide plate lower [DT-IN} [E=%®|7L— b BT-IN i
19|KNS 40510 |Tension wheel nut Friawmd—=lFy 9
20/SF24006 1 |Tension base cover A{DS-ZN} 5 ia wEhA—ADS-IN 1
211/A906803 2 |FCY clamp (FCW-26) FCWZ 5 2 F IFCW-26) 1
22{MH2 4 004 1 |Sponge rubber (DT-ZN) Ao A OT-IN 1
23|MH24005 1 |Thread guide plate EST PR S 1
24)lMK 240031 |Tube control (top) Fa—TRALL 1
?5|MK 240041 |Tube conirol {bottom Fa—THE (T 1
26{MK240050IFelt frame {DT-ZN) 7 )b b8 DTN 1
27(MK 24006 0({Felt (DT-ZN) 7zl b BTN 1
28|A901 24456 |Spacer {Ix7.5) A A—t— ([EETA3xT, §) 2
5% Truss screw M3X5 +ERH b SRR WX
52 Fiush screw MAXE +FEFUF AR N4XE
53 Hex. nut SM11/64 (ith washers) FATY b SMU/G URER RER
54 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 REAFFRLE N2XI
25 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 |[+FRftF~ES v B b MIXE
56 Pan screw M3X4d FERFF AP D M4
57 Pan screw MdX6 +ERAF AP D WEXE
58 Truss screw Mdx10 +ERE RS RMFRT MAX10
59 Hex. socket bolt M5 15 (With washersl [RARMGHILE W15 (FESR /FEERH
60 Truss screw M3X8 AU b5 ANA HIXS
61 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X§ |tFERfFAEL v BSA b MIXS
62 Hex. socket bolt M3x15 FREFUTRL b N3x13

G5 060306




93

3

pm
@wnﬁm‘:

A

VT— . .
BEVT-Z1501 060306



{H=Head Q" TV)

06-2 Thread guide (Z15)
Ful (715) H=TR)
ITEM{ LI ST No DESCRIPTION FaB QTY NOTE
11Rv240100({Felt frame (DSH-ZQ) 7z 4 SK-IQ Hx1
2|Rv240110 Felt (DSH-20) 7 x b b (9SH-10) Hx1
3|PG240040 (Thread collar base (V§-Z15) FOA~ 2 (BSH-215) Hxi
4A8012438|Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) Tl MEAMA R Hx?2
5)RD240154|Dial tension & ssy(DS) S AFKAFEDS) M x15
§|RR24051 0|Thread spring adjusting plate FAHT A CRRIEAR Hx15
7[HT240290(Tension wheel a’ssy Fig kg —AT Hx15
BIRR2403200(Tension a"ssy (DS} FHIFASSY (DS) Hx15
9IKNS540510|Tension wheel nut T aimRt =Nty b Hx15
10{HT 240101 {Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN |Fhigme 4—F 122 (N Hx1%
11/HT 2401 80 |5SM-nut WFw b Hx15
12 / / / Hx1
13lPG24001 0|Tension base case a“ssy (V§-13) 53 B —R Assy V§-215) Hx1
14{[RV 24004 0|Thread guide plate upper (DSH-2Q) #EAIV—F - £0SH-2Q Hxl
15{Rv 240050 |Thread guide plate lower (DSH-2Q) FBAF L~ - T (DSH-IQ Hxi
16|RV 240091 |Sponge rubber (DSH-2Q) RA P TA DSH-2Q) Hx1
17{RV 24 006 2 |Second thread guide plate [DSH-ZQ) R2HFA T L~ b DSH-2Q Hx1
181EBY 026 108560 - switch board with thread detection |8560 - 15FEFRIRIT R A v F /IR Hx1
19 / H2532 16 needle flat cable H2532 16575y by —F 0 Hx1
20{RR240330|Switch board fixed base A v FEARE ~—R (03] Hx?2
21|PG 240020 |Tension base cover (YC-215) FiaBhs- N5 Hx1
22|A2068032{FCH clamp (FCH-26) FCWZ 5> 7 (FCH-26) Hx1
?3[Rv 240081 |Tension base bracket - L (DSH-2Q) F2ira MEA-R - LDSH-I0 Hx1
24/RV 240071 |Tension base bracket - R (DSH-ZQ) FriavER—2 - ROSH-2Q Hxi
25IMP 240000 |Tension base Assy(VT-215) oL guRAs sy (YT-115) Hx 1
51 Flush screw M3X$§ +EAM IR MIXS
52 Truss screw MIXi4 FEFT RS ANFD UIR 14
53 Truss screw M3X5 FEIUT RS RDMF T MIXS
54 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AREFy b WI1/64 (FER /THERH]
55 Hex. socket holt M2X3 FREFFRIL - M2%3
56 Flush screw MAX8 HEALINF D HEXE
57 Pan screw M3X4 F+FEFRFFAPRY MIXS
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 |[+FRFFTATME T B85 b MIXS
59 Hex. nut M4 | ~EFY - NOE
60 Truss screw M4x10 TR RS RMHRY MXI0
61 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 (With washers]  [FRAREHL b USX15 (FEd, SRES)
g5 060306




07 Color change

BRZ

BEVT-Z29//1501CB

060306



07 Color change
Bz

ITEM] L1 ST No DESCRIPTION BaE QY NOTE
1/MG3 30090 |Manual connecting shaft FHRRE+ 7+ 1
214G 330060 |Color change motor bracket ERAE—S-—TSTvt 1
3|MG 330110 |[Color change motor (TS3617N111z24) ERXT—5— TSIBITN111E24) 1
4/MG330040|Color change cam connecting shaft SR HLABEL YT b 1
5/MG3 30030 |Color change cam iR Z H A 1
6|A90101 09 Polyester slider (STH-FT150) HURS A — (STH-FT150) 1
IiMK3 30000 |Color change hase BRIA—A 1
8MK 250070 |Color change cover BRI hS— 1
9A9011241|0U bush with flange (MB1510-23FDU) - $EE0UZ w2 o MB1510-23F0U) i
10/MG3 30080 |Color change set collar BI Y FHI— 1
11iMG 330070 Potentiometer fixed plate RFEryaA=g-BFIFIT—b 1
12{MF 5100710 |Potentiometer (M-22E10-050) RF i 5 A= — W-22E10-050) 1
13|MK 250081 |Upper shaft cover (L) Lahs— 1
14/A901006 3 |Miniature bearing E-FaTEMBRG 5|79

8 (215
15|KX330160{Connecting roller shaft EE O 5|28
8|15

16|MG 33001 0 |Connecting block{ZQ) #mETOvs (20 1215
17|MG 3 3000 0 |Connecting base plate (ZQ) BEX—Z T -+ 2D 1]215
18|MF 3 3002 0O |Connecting block (ZN) EmETOwo (N 129
19Kk X 3230280 |Connecting base plate (ZN) MREAR—AT L~ {TH) 1 {23
51 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 (With nylon) AEFHAIL b MAXE (31 O At
52 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 With washer) AETUTAIL b M2 (FES ARER)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6 (With washer) AETUTHIL b N3G (FEER HRERF)
54 Hex. socket set screw (Flat point} MAXT0 |AREARMESR L Fsl Hax10
55 Hex. socket bolt M3X16 FEFHRL b M5X 16
56 Hex. socket bolt MEX50 (With washer] AT b MEX50 CREER: AR EEH)
57 Hex. socket flange bolt M4dX8 AREREZ IR %S .
58 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) MEX38 B ESF S (< 1FB5] WX
58 Truss screw M4x8(Black chromate) +FERA P SAMRY MXGBEIOA-N
80 Nylon washer {¢p4X ¢ 93X t1) FAOYTyiv—(ddx ¢IXtI]
61 E-ring &3 EELESHE 63
62 Hex. socket bolt MEX25 RARMHELE NEX25
63 Hex. nut MG 11§ AEFUh ME 3E
64 Hex. sockat bolt M3X18 AEFURAL S MEX18

G5 060306




060306

BEVT-Z1501CB



08 Drive

EXE)
ITEM| L1 ST No DESCRIPTION BEE Ty NOTE
1fEBYO2800|DT Matusita) 100V Main shaft set DT GETFI100VE#Ew b 1|10y
MF510030|Main shaft motor (90W 4P PHASE4) EWE—& — (900 4P PHASE) 1 |200v
2(MK310001 [Main shaft moter bracet EWE—F—TS& vk 1
3IMK 310081 |Main shaft moior drive pulley (¢ 12 P18] |EHWE—S—BET—U—($12 P18 1 100V
MF310001 |Main shaft motor drive pulley (¢10. P18} |F#aE—o —BET—U — (410, P18) 1 [200v
4A9020214|Timing belt (810055M390) £ 32 < b [B10055M350) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt MEX20(With washers)  [FRARMHL S HEX20 [(TES /SREEH)
52 Hex. socket bolt MEX8 ARARMAFL - MEXE
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X30 C|FRAREAL - MEx30
54 Hex. socket holt MEX3D{With washers)  [AREFREML b MEXI0 (TS /FERH)
060306

G5



{0A Pantograph

RBEHA - 2
1 \

BEVT-Z9/Z1501CB 060306



1T0A

Pantograph drive A

BrEEE) A
ITEK LI ST No DESCRIPTION BRE Q1Y NOTE
I(MK7 30050 |Product pentograph stay a’ ssy DT, Ph20]  |[BR&ERT—Assy DT, P520} 1
2|A9012437|Knoh nut (632 MB) J7F (632 ME) 4
3|IMK 7 3001 3 |Pantograph stay main body bracket (0T, P520) [#RF—=&T 54 v b (DT. P520) 1
ALAT 3065 0{Product pantograph hold spring LIE S RS 2
5lLA73061 0{Positioning nin fERHAEN 4
6|LA730630(Slide plate R5A KL=} 2
7|ILA7 30600 |Pantograph stay main body (ME} HAT— Bk WE) 2
8|FR92330438A5204 |Saquare pantograph a’ssy 330X 438 (P=520) |MMmHEASSY 330438 (P=520) 1
9|MK 730060 Product pantograph spacer (DT, P520) KIS A—H (DT, P520) 2
51 Truss screw M4X10{SUS) +ERAT R SRR HAXTD SIS
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6 ARTYTILHF S HdXE
{Nyfon mec) {Flat point) (4O Ay o) s
53 Truss screw M3>x70(SUS) FERAE B S ZF T MIX10(5US)
G5 040312




BEVT-Z9/Z15301CB

060306




10B Pantograph drive B
#ERE) B

ITEMf LI ST HNo DESCRIPTION it Tk QT NOTE
1(MK480001 [H-shaft joint aracket [R) Hig D aAf Y b 735y R R 1
2IMK 480050 |Guide shaft holder plate HA R4 Z FEATL—H 2
3]A9011 256 |Buide holder (SF10 g6-450L) He F2ev 7 1 (SF10 g8-4500) 1
4HH481980{319 clamp S19RY 257 1
5A9020215|Timing belt (B20055M, 1120am) £ A4 224~ JL - (B20055M, 1720mm) 1
6|MH 480030 [H-shaft motor drive pulley HiBE— —B#H7T—U— 1
7IA9011236|Pillow block (SBPP 201F) Ea—70wv (S8PP 201F) 1
8|MK 480030 |H-shaft connecting shaft Hid M v 7 b 1
9iMK 4 8 0 0 6 0 |H~shaft belt clamp plate AN 55T T — b 1
10/MH 480040 |H-shaft motor timing pulley HRE—& —it8 Y — U — 1
11(A8 01216 4|Thrust washer (R-TWD815) N—AXASR Ty v — R-THOBIS 1
12{MH4 801 20 [H-shaft belt tension shaft Rig~s b b T rrariv 2 b 1
13{MK 4 8004 0 [H-shaft belt tension bracket HigA b Foroav Sy 1
14(MK250300 [H-shaft guard plate HgH— E 7 L— 1
15(A9011103|Slide shaft holder metal bush (SHZ10-20) [F*~YVERAS VT v 2 (SH210-20)
16|A9011123|Felt seal (FLM10} Z 2l b=k FLM0) 2
51 Hex. socket Bolt M3X17 (With washers) [REREHRL 312 FER ARESRA)
52 Hex. socket Bolt MAX12 With washers) [RARMHRLE MXI12EFES /RERM)
53 Hex. socket bolt MBX20 (With washers) |ABZFHIL b M8X20 (FESR /FEEH)
54 E-ring @6 ERLESHE| 6
55 Hex. socket bolt MEX20 (With washers) |REARMHLE MEX20 (FES /IREEH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X20 FRETUFHIL b M5X20

G9 060306




10C Pantograph drive C
£:88)C

060306

BEVT-729/721501CB




10C Pantograph drive C
HERES C

ITEM| LT ST No. DESCRIPTION Haf a'TY NOTE
1|MK 480350 H-shaft arigin point detector plate HBERABRET L — b 1
2|MK 480011 |H-shaft joint bracket (L) K a4 > b 7S5y kL 1
3]A8011236 |Pillow block (SBPP 201F) ¥Oo-—7ow (SBPP 201F) 1
4MH4 80030 |H-shaft motor drive pulley HEE—y — R8T~ — 1
§lA9020215|Timing belt (B200S5M. 1120mm) o 2 AN B200S5M, 1120mm) 1
GlHH481980|¢19 clamp d1SBU LT T 1
TIMK 480020 |H-shaft motor bracket HEE—~5—73%5v b 1
8ltdH 480280 {Pluse motor double shaft TS3GION1208E10 [/3)bRE—%— i&Ea TSIEI0NIZ0EELD 1
9|MH 4 8 006 0 |H-shaft connecting coupling HEaEEE o v Y 20 1
10|MK 480060 |H-shaft belt clamp plate R~ b5 T T — 1
11|A901 216 4 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) N—O»AS5RA b7y i — [R-THISE) 2
12|lMH4 8 00 4 O |H-shaft motor timing pulley HgE— ~HHT—U— 1
13]A9011257|tM guide (2RSR15MULI+430L) L MA A I (2RSRISMUY+430L} 1
14(MH4 801 20 |H-shaft helt tension shaft K~ RF Y aiv T b 1
15{MK 4 800 4 0 |H-shaft belt tension bracket KA b Foiar STy b 1
16|EDY 00 2 7 0 |Photointerrupters [GP1AT5E) T A 955 {GPIATSE) 1
17|MK 4 8 0 341 [H-shaft origin point sensor Bracket HigRg A —F 50w b 1
18]MK 25009 0 jH-shaft motor bracket air well cover (HBE—F—BEAN/ - 1
19|MK 4 8 03 30 (H-Shaft holder bracket HEBR TS 7w - 1
20{A901 1044 |Shaft holder unit (UFLOO1) ®wFazw b UFLIOD 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X12 With washers) [REFEAL S WIX12 (FER 1 FER)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X10(With washers) [RAREAULE WIX10 (FES /22
53 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 (With washers) |[FEARMAHEL F MBXAFESR 1 RERM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers] |7RAFRMEHNL b MIX15(FES /RER)
55 Hex. socket bolt MAX15 FREFEAI b X5 '
56 E-ring &6 ERLEAK &6
57 Hex. socket bolt M3X12 AEBTUFAIL b MIX12
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 With washers)  [FRAFRMEAHL L MEX20 TFES /SFER)
59 Truss screw MIX8 +ERE RS RNFD MIXE
£0 Hex. sacket bolt M43<12 (With washers} (RAFRERLE M2 (RES NrER)
61 Hex. socket bolt MoX20 FEFUERL R MEX20

G5 060306




&&D

10D Pantograph drive D
i

060306

BEDT-Z29/7Z1501CB



10D Pantograph drive D
HERE) D

ITEM| L1 ST No DESCRIPTION s Ty NOTE
1/MK480250|V-shaft joint plate Vs s bFL— b 1
2IMK 48016 2 |V-shaft origin poin{ detector plate VigRaRt T L- b 1
JIMK4 80270 |V-shaft slide bracket V254 RIS4w b 1
4MK4 80320 |V-shaft guard bracket (L) Vi — BT Sy iU 1
5{MK4 80300 |V-shaft guard bracket (R) ViaH— TSy iR 1
BlEDY 00270 |Photointerrupters (GP1A75E) 74 b 55T (GPIATSE 2|
7IMK 48015 2|V-shaft arigin point sensor bracket VRSt H—T 54w b 1
8/MK480310]|LM spacer IMF Oy & RA—H 2
914901126 0[LM guide (258$12MUL+720L) LMAT A | (25RS12MUUT20L} 1
10(MK 4 8 02 6 0{V-shaft guide frame VBRI T L — 4 1
ht Hex. socket button bolt M5x12 RBARGHES AN MEXI12
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X3 FREFLFARIL - MIXB
53 Hex. socket bolt M3Xx18 AAFHTHFIL b M3X18
54 Hex. soccket bolt M3XE (Uni-chromate! AEFUTHEN - MIXE (=2 O)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M3x8 (Uni-chromate}l [<AFRMES R+ #d2=20)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 (Uni~chromatel [RAREAILE Mx12(azo0)
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3X4 ARSI b MIxd
58 Truss screw M3x6 (Black chromate) TR CSRNRT M6 @BRIDA— R
59 Truss screw M3x10 (Uni-chromate) +EARF FSRMER T M0 (2= 0)

G5 060306



10E Pan’tograph drive E
HEEE

BEVT-Z9/713501CB 060306



10E Pantograph drive E
BERE E
ITEM{ L I ST Ne. DESCRIPTION HaRA QT NOTE
1IMK2501 11 |V-shaft pantograph cover Vi — 1
2IMK2501 21 |V-shaft pantograph support cover VB R 1 - 1
3IMH4 80280 |Pluse motor single shaft TS3624N1309ES |//LAE—&— K4 TS3624N1309E3 1
4K 4800891 |V-shaft motor bracket VigT—¥—737v b 1
KiMH4 80230 (Belt clamp R oSS 1
6lA9013072({Set collar (SCSAT-33-10) v bS5 — [SCSAT-13-30) 1
TlA902021 6|Timing belt {B100S5M. 1420mm) & 2204 X)L b [B100S5M, 1426mm) 1
8|MH 480180 |V-shaft motor drive pulley VIRE— & —BHT—U— 1
8lA901 1250 |Flange unit (UFLOB) 75wy b UFLDS) 1
10{MH 4 80190 |V-shaft motor timing pulley Ve~ — R T — U — 1
11{MH 480240 [V-shaft belt tension shaft VAL R T a e 7 b 1
12\MK 480102 |V-shaft timing pulley bracket VIEH T — U — S5y b 1
13{MK 4 80280 |V-shaft timing pulley cover (R VEatE 7 — U —h i~ (R 1
14[MK 480290 (V-shaft timing pulley cover (L) Vg Eh 7 — U —hsi-- (L) 1
51 Truss screw M3x3(Black chromate) +FARE SR MRY X3 (BRIOCA—)
52 Truss screw M3x61{Black chromate) +ERT ESRDRY WIXE (BELDA— R}
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 With washers) [REAEHLL W12 (FER /xEEM)
54 Hex. socket button holt MEX12 (With washers) |FSBFRFHHS AL - M5X12 (FEE /NFEE)
55 Hex. socket button bo!t M5 X 22 {fith washers) |AREFFAS AL b M5X22 (FER NREEMT
56 Hex. socket flush bolt M4X12 AEFFIMAN - M2
57 Hex. nut #5 | (With washers) REF Y b NS (EES AREER
58 Hex. nut M4 | (With washers) REFw b N THFESE ArERE)
59 E-ring ¢6 EZNESE b
60 Hex. sncket bolt M8X40(2Q} (Washer) ABTUTHN b M5X40 (20) [FER)
81 Hex. Cap nut M5 Il (With washers) AASTy b UG 3B (FER SRER
g5 060306




11 Control

!

I

H

060306

BEVT-Z9/71501CB



11 Control
I
ITEMl L I ST No. DESCRIPTION H&R#A ¥y NOTE
MMEAYOD92A1|BEVT automat BEYT A — k= b 1
2EBY0D 2670 |Inverter 8730 (200V D7) A ri—% 8750 [200v OT) 1 j200v
3 / 3 / /
4EBY 02761 |BEDT power unit B733 BEDT /%7—2=w | 8733 1
BIMK 2501 70|24V power bracket INBES ST v b 1
BIEBYO0 2650 |Switching power susply (DC24V] JBW24-6R3 (R w3~/ R DC24V] JIW24-ER3 1
TIEBYO 266 1|Switching nower supply (DC4BY) LEP150F-48 (R w3 &3 DC48Y) LEFISOF-43 1
8/MK 25021 04{4BY power hracket SVEHET ST b 1
GMK2501 40 |0river board bracket KESAn—ii—FTd 57y b 1
10|EBY 02620 BEDT driver hoard 8720 BEDT K3 /5—K—F 8720 1
11|MK250150(Driver board cooling fin KA =il REHT 1 2 1
12(MK 250290 |Cooling fan plate AHTZ 7 TL—b 1
13JEBY 027 20 |Cooling fan DT BET 7 0T 1
14{EBY 01710 Emergency stop switch {HW1B-V4D) FER I LESH (HW1B-V4D) 1
15/A9054 054 |Compact flash 32M YL RTFSwia M 1
16/MK 250290 (Cooling fanbracket AT TSTv b 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M4AX1D RAFRF 7S AN - NdX 10
52 Hex. socket bolt MAX12 With washers) [RAFREHRA L WXI12(FES /RERH)
53 Pan screw M3x8 FERSFADRY WIXE
54 Truss screw M4x8{Black chromate) +EA RS ADRY MG (BRrOA-)
55 Truss screw M3x4 (8lack chromate) TERE T AMRY BX4(EBRIOA— )
56 Hex. nut M4 REFUR M
57 Truss screw M4>35 [Black chromate) A P T RNERY MXIS[BRIOA— ]
58 Hex. socket bolt M3X 10 (With washers) [REREFEA S BxI10(FEE NFERH
59 Hex. socket Bo!t M5X30 (With washers)  [FAFfAUL b M5 30 FESR NFESH]
5 060306




9)

!

)

12 Accessories(Z29/Z
HTBR(Z9/Z1

060306

BEVT-Z9/21301CB



12 Accessories (Z9/715)

f1lE & (29/715)
ITEM| L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION Bm%A a'TY NOTE

1/MK7 10020 |Spgol holder a’ssy (DT-28-501) " |#eszAssy (OT-Z8-501) 1129

MPT710000|Spool holder a"ssy (VT-Z15-501) F3L T Assy (VT-215-501) 1218
2(RD710370|Hose hold bracket e R b B 1
JRD710340|Guide base (15 needles) HA ER—R 1158 2
4RD710330|Thread guide base LEH o =2 5
5[RD710380|Number seal BESL—N 1
GIRDTI10361|Pillar B Fixg 2
TIRD71035 1 {Pillar A HEA 2
B|[KF710390|Spool holder felt(8X34X &70) HIAZ I b 1BXI4%HT0) 15
9 HT 7100090 |Spoal holder pin FI 15
10|sc71001 0|{Spool holder base HRIATAR—A 1
11|{RV 710050 |Spool tube DB3-6%4 HIATFa~7 0B3-6x4 Cut product / HIZFES
12|MK 71001 0|Spool holder base bracket {9T-ZQ) HUTA=RT 54w b DT-20 1
13|MH 730051 |Gel (30xX30%16) S0 (30X 30X t6) 5

14HT240480

Thread collar

#O1

51

Truss screw M4X10

TRIAT P T AR M4XT0

52 Truss screw M5X12 FER RS AN MEX12

53 Hex. nut M4 RATv M

54 Truss screw M6>12 U RS ADED MEXT2

55 Hex. socket bolt MBX25 (With washers)  [FREFFAUL b MEX25 FFEE /iR
58 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) |A~BAMHL b MEX15 (FES s CREER)

G5

060306




N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM|| L1 ST No SECTION No. I TEM
A9010004|018B 18|A9052028 |02C 3
A9010063 |07 14[A9052078 |02B 1
AS0100651|04C 18|A9054054 |11 15
A9010073 |03 18[A9056039 |05 1
A9010109 |07 B{AS056040 (02A 16
A9011044|10C 19AS056041 |02C 1
A9011103|10B 15A9056042 |p4cC 28
A9011123|108B 16|AS9068032 |06~—1 21
A9011236|108B 7MA9068032 |06—2 22
A90t11236|10C JIEAY0D92A1 |11 1
A9011241 |07 SlEBY01625|(06—2 19
A9011248 |(04A—-1 SNMEBYO1710 |11 14
A9011250|[10E WEBYO2580 |06—1 17
A9011251 |03 28lEBY02610 |06—2 18
A9011256|(10B JIEBY02620 |11 10
A9011257|10C 13IEBY02650 |11 6
AS011260 (10D 9JJEBYOQ2661 {11 7
A90120271|01A MEBY0O2670 |11 2
A9012053(04C IBlEDYOO270|10C 16
A90121141i02B TMEBY02720 |11 13
A9012127|04C IEDY00270|10D 6
A9012164|108B MMEBYO2761 111 4
A901218684|10C MEBY02800 {08 1
A9012368|048B OlFN070011Q1{04 A—1 15
AS012421 1|03 19|FNO70011QT|(04A—2 14
A9012433 |00 J|Frez330438A520a |1 0 A 8
A9012437|10A 2IHB230070 |03 22
A9012438|06—2 4HB230080 |03 21
A90124391i018B 15|HB230200 |048B 5
A9012446 |06—1 2HB2302201}04C 9
A9013066|02A 12lHB 230261 |04C 8
A9013071|018B 19/HB 230271 {04C 3
A9013072|10E flHB230281 (04C 6
AS014166 1(04C 21lHB 230361 |04C 5
A9014167|04A—1 200HB 230620 |03 24
A9014167 |04A—-2 19HB230650 {03 7
A9014168|04D 23(HB 230800 (03 1
A9019037j(04C 15HHB240020 |05 6
A90190711{00 13lHB240030 {05 7
A90202101(018B MWMHB240041 {05 9
A9020214 1|08 4l HH4819801{018B 18
A9020215|108B BiIHH481980 (03 33
A9020215|10C AlHH481980 108 4
A9020216|10E MHH481980|10C 6
A90202171|018B o)HP231370 (048 26

-1




N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. [TEM L1 ST No SECTION No. i TEM
HS210031 |01A JKC270101 {04C 27
HS210051 |02A NUKC271001 (02A 3
HS210080|02A WKC271120{02B 1
HS210300|02A AKC271940 (02A 19
HS2200101(01A BKF220230|01A 5
HT220061 |01A BIKF220240 (01A 4
HT230120 (04A—1 IMKF220290 (01 A 17
HT230120|04A—2 WIKF220530(01A 2
HT2302201|05 44KF220710 |01 A 3
HT230251 ({04A—1 HIKF221020 (01 A 1
HT230263 |[04A—1 MKF230501 |03 10
HT230263 |04A—2 BlKF230680 1|03 11
HT230280|048B IKF230910 (04A—1 10
HT230290 (048B IIIKF230910 |04A—2 8
HT2303201{048B 2ZIIKF710390 (12 8
HT230330|04A-1 BiKL220140|01A 12
HT230330|04A-2 BIKL2700811|o02C 8
HT230340|048B SMNMKL270101 1{p02C g
HT2304101(04C MiKL270120|02C 1
HT230420|04C MmKL270131 (02C 10
HT230460 1048 2KL270260 (02C 2
HT230471|04B 15{KL270450 |02C 7
HT230480|048B 4[KN272010(02A 13
HT230491 |048B BlKN272401 ({02A 18
HT230500 |048B B N272401 (02C 5
HT230510 (048 BIKN5405101(06—1 19
HT230520|048B BIKN5405.10(|06—2 9
HT230560 |048B 1BIKX230040 (04A—1 26
HT230620 {05 NMKX230071 |048B 4
HT230730 (048 IfMiKX240161 (04D )
HT230750|048B HKX250080 (01A 13
HT230760|048B 2IKX 250080 [(02A 9
HT2307701|048B 2IKX270000102A 22
HT240101 |06~—1 MKX270010(02A 10
HT240101 |06—2 MKX2700501(02C 13
HT240180 |06—1 MK X270070|02C i5
HT2401801(06—2 MKX270370 (02C 14
HT240290 {06—1 BIKX270430 |02A 21
HT240290 |[06—2 TMKX330160 1|07 15
HT240480 |12 MIKX330280 |07 19
HT230251 |04A—-2 4ILA230080 |04C 14
HT270063 |04D 12/LA230140 |04C 16
HT270181 |{0D2A 14ILA250040 |01A 15
HT710000 {12 JILA270040 |02A 17
KC250482  01A LA270080ij02C 16

-2




N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEMy L I ST No. SECTION No. | TEM
LA270120102¢C 16{iMH240021 |06 —1 16
LA2701501{02cC 12MMH2 40030 o6 —1 18
LA270160|02cC 12(MH240041 {06 —1 29
LA730600|10A IIMH240051 {06 —1 23
LA730610|10A 5iMP240030106—1 2
LA730630|10A 6lPE250000 (04D 4
LA730650(|10A AAMH2701301{04D 8
MB2952501|028B AMH2 70140 |04D g
MB295260 1028 NIMH270150 |04D 14
MB295270|02B BMH3 10011 |018B 20
MB295290 (028 56MH310091 (018 8
MF210070|028B IIMH4 80030 (108 6
MF210080(|028B 2IMH480030|10C 4
MF310001 {08 IMH480040 |10B 10
MF330020 |07 18MH480040 |10C 12
MF510000 |018B 21IIMH4 80060 (10C 9
MF510010 |07 12lMH480120 108 12
MF5100201(028B 1olMH480120110C 14
MF510030 |08 WMH480180|10E 8
MG210050|028B MH480190 |[10E 10
MG2100701(028B 8iMH480230|10E 5
MG330000 |07 17MMMH480240 |[10E 11
MG330010107 1fMH480280|10E 3
MG330030 |07 hBiIMH4 80290 |10C 8
MG330040 |07 4JMH710051 |12 13
MG330060 |07 2AMH7 90010400 10
MG330070 |07 MMMK110031 |00 11
MG330080107 1MMMK110010 1|00 15
MG330090 |07 NMK120030 |00 1
MG3301101|07 3IMK1 20040 |00 2
MH120010 |00 5iIMK120020 100 4

MK210021|018B 4
SW230000 |(04A—1 24iIMK210031 [01A 16
MH230022 |04A—1 25[MK210040 (01A 8
MH2300311|04A—1 2lMK220000 [01A 7
MH230040|04A—1 23lMK220010 1|03 31
MH230100 |04A—1 22MK230001 |018B 17
MH230110 |04A—1 19MK230001 |03 32
MH230140 (048 MK 2300101{04A—1 28
MH2301501|04C IMMK230010|04A—2 27
MH230161 |05 AMK230020 |04A—1 27
MH230170(048B AWMK230020|04A-2 26
MH230180 |048B NNMK 230040 |04A—1 18
MH230200 |048B 28MK230040|04A—2 17
MH240011 |06—1 15iMK230050|04A—1 17

-3




N D E X

LIST Hfo. SECTION  No. ITEM] L1 ST No. SECTION No. | TEM
MK230050 |04A—-2 6MK310081 |08
MK230071 (04C 11
MK230080|04C 12MMK320001 |01B 10
MK230-090 |04A—1 MK 330000 [0 7 7
MK230090 |04A—2 1HMK480001 {10B 1
MK230100 |04A-2 2MK48001t1 [10C 2
MK230110 (04A—-1 2)iMK480020 |10C 7
MK2301201|03 BJIMK480030 (108 8
MK230130 |03 AMK480040 (108 13
MP2400101(06—1 NMMK480040|10C 15
MK240031 |06—1 24MK 480050 (108 2
MK240041 |06—1 25MK480060{10B 9
MK240050 |06 —1 WMK480060(10C 10
MK240060 [06—1 MK 480341 |10C 17
MK250000 |01 A 4MK480350(10C 1
MK250251 |00 NMMK480091T ([10E 4
MK250261 (00 6iMK480102 (1TO0E 12
MK250270100 IIMK480152 [{10D [
MK250280 100 BiMK480162 |10D 2
MP250000 |00 12IMK4803301}110C 20
MK250060 |00 14MK480250 (10D i
MK250070 |07 BIMK480260 {10D 10
MK250081 |07 13MK480270 |10D 3
MK250090 (10C BMK480280 |10E 13
MK250300|108B 14MK480290 |10E 14
MK250111 [T1T0E NIMK480300 |10D 5
MK250121 |[10E AMK4803.10 (10D 8
MK250131 (018 IMMK480320|10D 4
MK250140 |11 QgMP 710000 |12 1
MK250150 |11 1MMK710010 |12 12
MK250170 |11 5iMK710020 |12 ]
MK250180 |11 12IMK73 0013 |10A 3
MK250190|018B AMK7 30050 |1 0A i
MK250210 411 BIMK7 30060 [10A 9
MK250220|04D 2W0MK790000 |01B 12
MK270000 |02A f5iMM27 0000 |04C 19
MK270010|02A 4IRD230060 |04A—2 23
MK310001 |08 2iIRD230130 (03 9
MK310010 |018B JIRD230250 |05 8
MK310020 |018B 5|IRD230370 |04A—1 9
MK310030i018B BRD230370|04A—2 8
MK310041 |03 13/RD230480 |04A—1 2
MK310050 |03 20/RD230480 |{04A—2 1
MK310060|018B MRD230480 |04A—1 3
MK310071 (018 3RD230490 |04A—2 2

-4




N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. {TEM| L1 ST No SECTION No. | TEM
RD240154 |06~1 8lRR240330|06—1 13
RD240154 |06—2 5lRR2403301l06—2 20
RD240271 04D IRR2403401{06—1 14
RD270020|02C 14RR240390|06—2 12
RD2700401|02¢C 13lRR240510 |06 —1 9
RV710050]|12 1"MlRR240510|06—2 6
RD7103301{12 IRV230250 (048 30
RD710340 {12 IPG240010 |06—2 13
RD710351 |12 MPG240040|06—2 3
RD710361 |12 flRV240040 |06—2 14
RD710370 (12 2IRV240050|06—2 15
RD710380 |12 51RV240062 1 06—2 17
RH230271 |03 27lRv240071 |06—2 24
RM230280 1|03 W{RV240081 |06—2 23
RH2303001{03 251RV240091|06—2 16
RH230311 103 4RV2401001{06—2 1
RH230320 |03 120lRv2401101l06—-2 2
RH230330(03 3WMRV250070|04D 1
RH2304101{04A—1 4/lSC710010 |12 10
RH230410|04A-2 3IIP240040 06—1 3
RH230440 |(04A—1 120sF240061 |06—1 20
RH230440 |04A—2 1MISG230000|048B 29
RH230450|04A—1 148§G2302201{04A—1 8
RH230450 |04A—2 13lsc230220|04A—-2 7
RH230460 |04A—1 1IRR230240 (03 23
RH230460|04A—2 1201sG230260 |05 3
RH230540 (048 MsG230280104D 6
RH2305501]048B 10{SG230300 |04C 17
RH230610 (03 fiIRR230250 103 14
RH230801 |03 3I(SG250060 (04D 21
RH2308101!03 50SG2502301{04D 22
RN230010 {03 151$G270000 |04D 11
RN230020 1|03 WISG270050|04C 20
RN2300301{03 18lsG270060|04C 22
RN230040 |03 17lsG270070|04C 23
RR2300801|04C 4lsc2700811{02¢C 4
RR2300801]04C MSG270090 |02C b
RR230130(048B 18lsc270110|04C 26
RR230140|048B lsGz270120|04C 25
RR230150|048B 191SG2701301{04D 10
RR2402801{06—1 4sG270140 (04D 7
RR240300|06—1 51SG270180 (04D 13
RR2403001(06—2 81sJ 220010 |01A 19
RR240310|06~—1 MMlpc240020(06—2 21
RR240320|06—1 12lsJ 270010 |02A 7

-5




I N D E X

LIST No SECTION Na ITEM| L1 ST No SECT{ON No. | TEM
SJ270020 [o2A 8
SJ270030(o2A 11
SJ270040 |02A g
SJ270110]|o2A 23
SJ270120|o2A 6
SJ320010|o1mB 11
SL230001|04A—2 24
SLL230021(04A—2 25
SL230031(04A—2 20
SL230040(04A—2 18
SL230070(04A—2 22
SL230080(04A~—2 21
SL230090|04A—2 30
SL230140(04A—2 29
PG250000 104D 2
SL270000 |o4D 16
SL270010 [o4D 17
SL270020 104D 19
SL2700301{04D 18
SL270040{04D 15




	Acr7572.tmp
	img-Y06093723-192168000247-0000008754-0811060937.tif



